prevalence of demand for orthodontic treatment from the 
previous study,16 95 percent confidence interval, and 5 
percent precision error. The minimal sample size was 382 
participants. To compensate for the possible loss of 
participants during the study, so that in this study used 588 
students. 

Five hundred eighty-eight schoolchildren (Two 
hundred forty-eight males and three hundred forty females; 
aged 12 to 14 years) were randomly recruited by a simple 
sampling technique. The inclusion criteria of this study were 
the schoolchildren who have the full eruption of all permanent